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PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF OREGON

UM 1452

4
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF

5 OREGON

Staff of the Public Utility Commission of Oregon (Staff) asks the Administrative

Investigation into Pilot Programs to
Demonstrate the use and effectiveness of
Volumetric Incentive Rates for Solar
Photovoltaic Energy Systems.

MOTION TO ESTABLISH PROCEDURAL
SCHEDULE FOR COMMISSION
DETERMINATION OF VOLUMETRIC
INCENTIVE RATES

In the Matter of

Hearings Division of the Commission to adopt a procedural schedule specifying a schedule that

allows opportunity for comments and a Commission determination regarding the appropriate

level of Volumetric Incentive Rate (VIR) for the April 2012 enrollment window. On January 4,

2012, Staff and stakeholders, including, but not limited to, the three investor-ovmed utilities

participating in the pilot programs, the Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon, Renewable NOlihwest

Project, Oregon Solar Energy Industry Association, Oregonians for Renewable Power,

Ecumenical Ministries of Oregon, and the Energy Trust of Oregon, pmiicipated in a workshop

regarding the VIR determination. These entities agreed to the following procedural schedule:
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January 10,2012

20

21 January 17,2012

22 January 25, 2012

23

24 Week of January 30

25 1/1

The three utilities populate a spreadsheet summarizing capacity
allocation/data from October 2011 enrollment and serve on service list in
UM 1452

Parties file comments

Staff publishes Public Meeting Memorandum with recommendation re:
VIR

Commission holds Special Public Meeting to consider VIR
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In Order No. 11-339 in this docket, the Commission modified the Automatic Rate

use of information from the October 2011 enrollment and a Commission determination of VIR

Staff asks the Administrative Hearings Division to adopt the procedural schedule

The schedule agreed to by the workshop participants on January 4, 2012, allows for the

Respectfully submitted,

JOI-IN R. KROGER
Attorney General
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Stephanie S. Andrus, #92512
Senior Assistant Attorney General (II ~
Of Attorneys for Public Utility V-+,o".J -)
Commission of Oregon

CONCLUSION

.f±.
DATED this t: ; ofJanumy 2012.

window closed December 31, 2011.

Adjustment Mechanism (ARAM) to shOlien the enrollment window to tlU'ee months, which

enrollment window in the ARAM. Under these modifications, the October 1,2011 enrollment

meetings in January and February of this year will not accommodate both the need for sufficient

allows parties and the Commission to better use the information from the most recently-closed

window.

time to review data from 2011 and the need sufficient notice of the VIR for the April 2012

approximately two months prior to the April 1,2012 enrollment window. Staff proposes a

Special Public Meeting the week of January 30, 2012, because the regularly-scheduled public

discussed above.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby celtify that on the 6th day of January 2012, I served the foregoing Staffs Motion to

Establish Procedural Schedule for Commission to Determination of Volumetric Incentive Rates upon the

persons named on the service list, by mailing a full, true and correct copy thereof and to such persons

waiving such service by mail who were served at their e-mail address as listed on the service list.
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Randy Allphin Judy Barnes Christa Bearry
Idaho Power Company OREP Idaho Power Company
rallphin@idahopower.com jbames@hevanet.com cbeany@idahopower.com

W W W
John Bishop Rex Blackburn Karl Bokenkamp
Oregon AFL-CIIO Idaho Power Company Idaho Power Company
jbishop@mbjlaw.com rblackbum@idahopower.com kbokenkamp@idahopower.com

W W W
Kacia Brockman Commissioner Jeff Cogen Melinda J. Davison
ETO Multnomah County Commissioner Davison Van Cleve PC
kacia@energytrllst.org district2@co.mllltnomah.or.us mail@dvclaw.com

W W W
Megan Walseth Decker Rob Del Mar Gordon Feighner
RNP ODOE CUB
megan@mp.rg robeI1.delmar@state.or.us gordon@oregoncub.org

W W W
Warren Fish Ryan Flynn Jolm R. Gale
Multnomah County PacifiCorp Idaho Power Company
watTen.fish@co.multnomah.or.us ryan.flynn@pacificorp.com rgale@idahopower.com

W W W
J. Richard George Jennifer Gleason Melody Guy
PGE ELAW Oregon District Council of Laborers'
richard.george@pgn.com jen@elaw.org melodyg@gwestoffic.net

Joe Henri W W
Sunedison Jenny Holmes Robert Jenks
12500 Baltimore Ave. Ecumenical Ministries ofOregon CUB
Beltsville, MD 20705 jholmes@emoregon.org bob@oregoncub.org

W W W
Teddy Keizer Raymond S. Kindley Andrew Koyaanisqatsi
teddy@goteddygo.com Cable Huston Benedict Haagensen & Solar Energy Solutions, Inc.
teddyla@aoLcom Lloyd, LLP andrew@solarenergyoregon.com

rkindley@cablehllston.com

W W W
JeffMalmen G. Catriona McCracken Steven McGrath
Idaho Power Company CUB Sustainable Solutions Unlimited LLC
jmalmen@idahopower.com catriona@oregoncub.org steve@sollitions2Ist.com
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Wendy Mclndoo Raymond P. Neff Ben Nelson
McDowell Rackner & Gibson PC roneff@efn.org Oregon District Conncil of Laborers
wendy@mcd-law.col1l nrocnelson@qwes(.net

W W W
Kathleen Newman Lisa D. Nordstrom Tim O'Neil
Ecumenical Ministries of Oregon Idaho Power Company Southeast Uplift Neighborhood
kathleenoipl@fi·ontier.com Inordstrom@idahopower.com Coalition
k.a.newman@frontier.coll1 tim@southeastuplift.com

W W W
Oregon AFL-CIO Oregon Dockets Mark Pete Pengilly
afl-cio@oraflcio.org PacifiCorp, dba Pacific Power OREP
duke@oraflcio.org oregondockets@pacificom.com mpengilly@gmail.com

W W W
PGE Rates & Regulatory Affairs Janet Prewitt Lisa F. Rackner
pge.opuc. fi Iin gs@pgn.com 001 McDowell Rackner & Gibson PC

janet.prewitt@doj.state.or.us Iisa@mcd-Iaw.colll

W W W
Gregory W. Said Irion A. Sanger Vijay A. SatyaI
Idaho Power Company Davison Van Cleve ODOE
gsaid@idahopower.com mail@dvclaw.com vijay,a.satyal@state.or.us

W W W
Moslu'ek Sobhy 10hn W. Stephens Mark Stokes
OPUC Esler Stephen & Buckley Idaho Power Company
moshrek.sobhy@state.or.us stephens@eslerstephens.com mstokes@idahopowcr.com

mec@eslerstephens.colll

W W W
10hn M. Volkman Daniel Weldon Michael Youngblood
ETO MBA, Leed AI' Idaho Power Company
1ohn.volkman@energh"llst.org dan\\'eldon@bctoilline.com myoungblood@idahopower.com

DATED: JanualY 6, 2012

Stephanie Andrus, aSB #925123
Senior Assistant Attorney General
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